adjustments are based on currently available information and, therefore, the actual adjustments may differ from the pro forma adjustments. However, management believes that
the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the acquisition from DEFS and the other transactions. The unaudited pro forma financial
statements do not purport to present the financial position or results of operations of Crosstex Energy, L.P. had the acquisition from DEFS or the other transactions actually been
completed as of the dates indicated. Moreover, the statements do not project the financial position or results of operations of Crosstex Energy, L.P. for any future date or period.

Crosstex Energy, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2003
(In thousands, except unit data)

Crosstex
Energy, L.P.

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 164 $ (67,900

68,912
(1,012

)(a)
  (b)
)(c)

$ 164

 Accounts receivable   192,902   192,902

 Assets from risk management activities   3,082   3,082

 Prepaid expenses and other   2,695   2,695

  Total current assets   198,843  —  198,843

Property and equipment, net   112,335  67,900  (a) 180,235

Assets from risk management activities   48   48
Intangible assets, net   5,132   5,132
Goodwill, net   4,873   4,873
Investment in limited partnerships   442   442
Other assets, net   882  1,012  (c) 1,894

  Total assets  $ 322,555 $ 68,912 $ 391,467

Liabilities and Partners' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued gas purchases  $ 199,866 $ — $ 199,866

 Accrued imbalances payable   239   239

 Liabilities from risk management activities   5,561   5,561

 Current portion of long-term debt   50   50

 Other current liabilities   4,448   4,448

  Total current liabilities   210,164  —  210,164

Long-term debt   20,750  68,912  (b) 89,662
Liabilities from risk management activities   225   225
Liability from interest rate swap   285   285

Partners' equity:
 Common unitholders   58,854   58,854

 Subordinated unitholders   33,919   33,919

 General partner interest   1,083   1,083

 Other comprehensive income (loss)   (2,725)   (2,725)

  Total partners' equity   91,131  —  91,131

  Total liabilities and partners' equity  $ 322,555 $ 68,912 $ 391,467

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Crosstex Energy, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003
(In thousands, except per unit data)

Crosstex
Energy, L.P.

DEFS Assets

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 245,315 $ 57,449 $ — $ 302,764
 Treating   5,255   5,255

  Total revenues   250,570  57,449  —  308,019

Operating costs and expenses:
 Midstream purchased gas   237,408  53,943   291,351
 Treating purchased gas   2,416   2,416
 Operating expenses   3,210  1,346   4,556
 General and administrative   1,500   1,500
 Stock based compensation   2,504   2,504
 Impairments   —   —
 (Profit) loss on energy trading contracts   (107)   (107)
 Depreciation and amortization   2,435  962  170(d)  3,567

  Total operating costs and expenses   249,366  56,251  170  305,787

  Operating income (loss)   1,204  1,198  (170)  2,232
Other income (expense):
 Interest expense, net   (410)   (1,061)(e) (1,471)
 Other income   38   38

  Total other income (expense)   (372)  —  (1,061)  (1,433)

  Net income  $ 832 $ 1,198 $ (1,231) $ 799

General partner share of net income   17   16

Limited partners share of net income  $ 815   $ 783

Net income per limited partners' unit:
 Basic  $ 0.11   $ 0.11

 Diluted  $ 0.11   $ 0.11

Weighted average limited partners' units outstanding:
 Basic  $ 7,300   $ 7,300(f)

 Diluted  $ 7,340   $ 7,340(f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Crosstex Energy, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002
(In thousands, except per unit data)

Crosstex
Historical

DEFS Assets

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 437,676 $ 137,255 $ (174)(g) $ 574,757

 Treating   14,817   14,817

  Total revenues   452,493  137,255  (174)  589,574

Operating costs and expenses:
 Midstream purchased gas   413,982  120,966  (109)(g)  534,839

 Treating purchased gas   5,767   5,767

 Operating expenses   10,468  5,282  (89)(g)  15,661

 General and administrative   8,454   (2,454)(h)  6,000

 Stock based compensation   41   41

 Impairments   4,175  6,900  (6,900)(d)  4,175

 (Profit) loss on energy trading contracts   (2,703)   (2,703)

 Depreciation and amortization   7,745  4,277  (150
250

)(g)
  (d)

 12,122

  Total operating costs and expenses   447,929  137,425  (9,452)  575,902

  Operating income (loss)   4,564  (170)  9,278  13,672
Other income (expense):
 Interest expense, net   (2,717)   (4,463)(e)  (5,757)

   1,423  (i)

Other income   155   155

  Total other income (expense)   (2,562)  —  (3,040)  (5,602)

  Net income  $ 2,002 $ (170) $ 6,238 $ 8,070

General partner share of net income   6   161

Limited partners share of net income  $ 314   $ 7,909

Net income per limited partners' unit:
 Basic  $ 0.04   $ 1.08

 Diluted  $ 0.04   $ 1.08

Weighted average limited partners units outstanding:
 Basic   7,300   7,300(f)

 Diluted   7,310   7,310(f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Crosstex Energy, L.P.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements